

No. 20-1143

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DENISE A. BADGEROW,

Petitioner,

v.

GREG WALTERS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF ARBITRATION SCHOLAR
IMRE STEPHEN SZALAI AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—————◆—————
IMRE STEPHEN SZALAI
Judge John D. Wessel Distinguished
Professor of Social Justice
Counsel of Record
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY
NEW ORLEANS COLLEGE OF LAW
7214 St. Charles Avenue, Box 901
New Orleans, LA 70118
(504) 861-5589
iszalai@loyno.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Petitioner’s Arguments About The FAA’s History And Purpose Are Not Accurate	5
A. Congress Did Not Prioritize Section 4 Over The FAA’s Other Provisions.....	6
B. Congress Did Not Intend For The States To Enforce The FAA	10
II. <i>Vaden’s</i> Look-Through Approach Should Apply To All Aspects Of The FAA, Includ- ing The FAA’s Confirmation And Vacatur Provisions.....	14
A. Section 4 Holds The Jurisdictional Key For The Entire FAA.....	14
B. In His Brief To The Judiciary Commit- tees In Connection With Joint Hearings, The FAA’s Principal Drafter Applied A Look-Through Approach Beyond Sec- tion 4 Of The FAA.....	16
C. Petitioner’s Restrictive View Of Juris- diction Would Undermine The FAA’s Broad Framework Supporting Arbitra- tion	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Petitioner Fails To Explain How Subject Matter Jurisdiction Would Work With The Remainder Of The FAA’s Provisions	21
E. Petitioner’s Restrictive Jurisdictional View Is In Tension With The Court’s FAA Precedents	24
III. Under An Original Understanding Of The FAA, The FAA Would Not Apply In This Case, But Under <i>Stare Decisis</i> And Consistent With The FAA’s Governing Framework, The Court Should Adopt <i>Vaden’s</i> “Look-Through” Approach For All FAA Proceedings	27
A. The FAA Was Never Designed To Cover Statutory Claims	28
B. The FAA Was Never Designed To Cover Employment Disputes	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	12, 32
<i>Atlantic Fruit Co. v. Red Cross Line</i> , 5 F.2d 218 (2d Cir. 1924)	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	19
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 190 P.3d 586 (Cal. 2008)	13, 21, 27
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	28, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Com. ex rel. Kane v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 114 A.3d 37 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)	14
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	12
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	13
<i>The Employers' Liability Cases</i> , 207 U.S. 463 (1908)	30
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	25
<i>Hammer v. Dagenhart</i> , 247 U.S. 251 (1918)	30
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	32
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. Albertsons Companies, Inc.</i> , 993 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	13
<i>Nafta Traders, Inc. v. Quinn</i> , 339 S.W.3d 84 (Tex. 2011)	14
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	10, 15
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	13
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	27
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 33
<i>Swissmex-Rapid S.A. de C.V. v. SP Sys., LLC</i> , 212 Cal. App. 4th 539 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	30
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Act of Mar. 3, 1911, § 24, 36 Stat. 1087, 1091	16
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241	4, 18, 28
Federal Arbitration Act (FAA), 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	7, 8, 10, 28, 29
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 5.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 7.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 11.....	4, 8, 14, 15, 19
9 U.S.C. § 16.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1332	20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Bills to Make Valid and Enforceable Written Provisions or Agreements for Arbitration of Disputes Arising Out of Contracts, Maritime Transactions, or Commerce Among the States or Territories or With Foreign Nations: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcomms. of the Comms. on the Judiciary, 68 Cong. (1924).....</i>	9, 16, 17, 28
S. Rep. No. 536 (1924).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ian R. Macneil, <i>American Arbitration Law: Reformation, Nationalization, Internationalization</i> (1992)	11, 12
David S. Schwartz, <i>Correcting Federalism Mistakes in Statutory Interpretation: The Supreme Court and the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 67 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 5 (2004)	11
Imre S. Szalai, <i>An Annotated Legislative Record of the Federal Arbitration Act</i> (2020)	1
Imre S. Szalai, The Emp. Rts. Advoc. Inst., <i>The Widespread Use of Workplace Arbitration Among America’s Top 100 Companies</i> (Mar. 2018)	31
Imre S. Szalai, <i>Outsourcing Justice: The Rise of Modern Arbitration Laws in America</i> (2013)	<i>passim</i>
Imre S. Szalai, <i>The Prevalence of Consumer Arbitration Agreements by America’s Top Companies</i> , 52 <i>U.C. Davis L. Rev. Online</i> 233 (2019)	32
